

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 20-10830

TERRENCE HARMON, SHERLEY WOODS, AS
ADMINISTRATRIX FOR THE ESTATE OF O'SHEA TERRY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS; BAU TRAN,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Civil Action No. 4:19-CV-00696-O

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

Counsel for the Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

I. THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION..... 4

 A. The text of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 does not provide for any kind of immunity.....4

 B. From the founding through the nineteenth century, courts recognized that good faith was not a general defense to constitutional torts.....5

 C. Contemporary qualified immunity doctrine is plainly at odds with any plausible reading of nineteenth-century common law.8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO OFFICER TRAN. 13

 A. The district court’s grant of qualified immunity defies this Court’s case law and Supreme Court precedent that obvious misconduct can defeat qualified immunity without a case with identical facts.13

 B. Even if the Court were to affirm the grant of qualified immunity, it should still hold that O’Shae Terry’s and Terrence Harmon’s constitutional rights were violated.16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... 13

Anderson v. Myers, 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910) 8, 11

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... 13

Baxter v. Bracey, 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)..... 3

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509 U.S. 259 (1993)..... 5

Corbitt v. Vickers, No. 19-679, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3152 (June 15, 2020)..... 3

Estate of Kirby v. Duva, 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Filarsky v. Delia, 566 U.S. 377 (2012)..... 9

Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219 (1988) 5

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 14, 15

Kelsay v. Ernst, 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019) (en banc)..... 17

Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) 2, 13

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)..... 6, 7

Lytle v. Bexar Cnty. Tex., 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) 14

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 4

Miller v. Horton, 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891)..... 7

Myers v. Anderson, 238 U.S. 368 (1915) 7, 8, 12

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 3, 16

Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967)..... 5, 10

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 4

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 11

Sims v. City of Madisonville, 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)..... 17

Taylor v. Riojas, 208 L.Ed.2d 164 (2020) 3, 15

Taylor v. Stevens, 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)..... 14

The Marianna Flora, 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826)..... 9

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 13

White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 13

Zadeh v. Robinson, 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 2
Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 16
Zadeh v. Robinson, No. 19-676, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3170 (June 15, 2020)..... 3
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 4

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*, 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987) 6
Ann Woolhandler, *Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability*, 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396, 414-22 (1986)..... 6
Br. for Pls. in Error, *Myers v. Anderson*, 238 U.S. 368 (1915) (Nos. 8-10)..... 8
David E. Engdahl, *Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs*, 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972)..... 6, 7
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*, 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010)..... 6, 7
JAMES E. PFANDER, CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR (2017)..... 6
Max P. Rapacz, *Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes*, 11 MINN. L. REV. 585 (1927) 11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 121 (AM. LAW. INST. 1965) 10
Scott A. Keller, *Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law*, 73 STAN L. REV. (forthcoming 2021) 11, 12
William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018) passim
William Baude, *Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?* (December 9, 2020), SSRN, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3746068 12
